: 2009
lowa Railroad System Plan

':i,‘lnwa Department
g’ OF Transportatdon







Table of Contents

Introduction
Public participation
Overview of the document organization
Part I. lowa railroad investment plan
Purpose
Key issues for lowa’s railroad system today and tomorrow
Both freight and passenger
Freight
Passenger
Goals
Action plan for addressing lowa’s railroad issues
lowa’s future rail system
Action results
lowa’s rail freight vision
Future system
lowa’s passenger rail vision
Future system
Potential rail projects
Rail freight projects
Construct/Rehabilitate rail lines
Build spur tracks
Improve highway-rail crossings
Address capacity constraints
4.1. BNSF’s Burlington River Bridge
4.2. Cedar Rapids and lowa City Railway Co.’s yard
4.3. lowa Northern Railway Co.’s (IANR) track and bridge
rehabilitation
4.4. UP’s Clinton bridge
4.5. UP’s Trenton subdivision improvement
Passenger rail projects
BNSF's crossovers, tie and station renewal
Chicago to lowa City
Chicago to Dubuque
Chicago to Omaha — lowa City to Omaha segment
Chicago to Sioux City — Dubuque to Sioux City segment
Minneapolis to Kansas City via Des Moines
. Minneapolis to Kansas City via Omaha
Commuter routes
1. Cedar Rapids, lowa City and Amana Colonies area
2. Des Moines area commuter service
Rail investment costs
Rail freight
Passenger rail
Performance measures for lowa’s railroad system

PwpnpPE

NoakwNpE

OO UITUITOINDN B



lowa’s rail freight system
lowa’s passenger rail system

Part Il. lowa railroad resource guide
lowa’s railroad system and carriers
History
Highlights of lowa’s rail system
Current situation
Railroad freight service
Key commodities
Passenger rail service
National routes
Ridership
Fares
Schedules
Revenues and expenses
Intermodal facilities
Key challenges and future issues
Railroad freight and lowa’s economy
Rail passenger service and lowa’s economy
Safety of lowa’s railroad system
Railroad network safety and security
Track conditions
Derailments
Hazardous materials in lowa
Security
Trespassing
Remote-control locomotives
Positive train control
Railroad and community interactions
Railroad crossings

Highway-rail grade crossing incident trends

Blocked crossings
Quiet zones

Part Ill. Appendices

Appendix A. Government interaction with railroads

Brief historical overview

Federal rail regulatory agencies
Surface Transportation Board
Federal Railroad Administration

lowa rail regulatory agency

lowa Department of Transportation

62
63

65
65
65
67
68
68
70
72
72
73
75
75
76
77
77
80
85
87
87
87
89
90
90
91
92
93
93
93
94
95
96

97
98
98
98
98
99
99
99



Appendix B. Government financial assistance programs
Economic Development
Railroad Revolving Loan and Grant Program
Safety and maintenance programs
Railway-Highway Grade Crossing Safety Fund

Highway-Railroad Grade Crossing Surface Repair Fund

Highway Grade Crossing Safety Program
Capital improvement and maintenance programs

Railroad Rehabilitation and Improvement Financing Program

Appendix C. Midwest Regional Rail Initiative
Routes
Ridership
Fares
Schedule
Improvements and funding
Revenues and expenses

Appendix D. 2008 lowa railroad profiles
Appanoose County Community Railroad
BNSF Railway Co.
Boone & Scenic Valley Railroad
Burlington Junction Railway
CBEC Railway Inc.
Cedar Rapids and lowa City Railway Co.
Cedar River Railroad Co.
Chicago, Central and Pacific Railroad Co.
D & | Railroad Co.
D & W Railroad, LLC
Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corp.
lowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad Corp.
lowa Interstate Railroad Ltd.
lowa Northern Railway Co.
lowa River Railroad Inc.
lowa Traction Railroad Co.
Keokuk Junction Railway Co.
Norfolk Southern Railway Co.
Union Pacific Railroad Co.

Appendix E. Performance measures for lowa’s railroad system

Freight performance measures
Total incidents at highway-rail crossings (safety)

Railroad derailments per one million ton-miles (safety)

Railroad return on investment (efficiency)
Average rail revenue per ton-mile (efficiency)
Rail fuel user per ton-mile (efficiency)

100
100
100
102
102
104
107
108
108
109
109
110
110
111
111
111
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
133
133
134
135
136
137



Percent of track-miles able to handle 286,000-pound cars

(efficiency and quality of life) 138

Percent of track-miles able to operate at least 40 mph

(efficiency and quality of life) 139
Passenger performance measures 140

Total accidents/incidents relating to rail passenger service

in lowa (safety) 140

Cost per passenger-mile (efficiency) 141

Rail passenger revenue and cost per passenger (efficiency) 142

Rail passenger ridership in lowa (quality of life) 143

Population served by rail passenger stations (quality of life) 144

Rail passenger-miles per gallon (quality of life) 145



