## 2009 Iowa Railroad System Plan











## **Table of Contents**

Introduction	1
Public participation	2
Overview of the document organization	2 5
Part I. Iowa railroad investment plan	5
Purpose	5
Key issues for lowa's railroad system today and tomorrow	5
Both freight and passenger	6
Freight	8
Passenger	9
Goals	10
Action plan for addressing lowa's railroad issues	11
Iowa's future rail system	14
Action results	14
Iowa's rail freight vision	14
Future system	14
Iowa's passenger rail vision	15
Future system	15
Potential rail projects	16
Rail freight projects	16
1. Construct/Rehabilitate rail lines	16
2. Build spur tracks	18
3. Improve highway-rail crossings	19
4. Address capacity constraints	21 21
4.1. BNSF's Burlington River Bridge	23
<ul><li>4.2. Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Co.'s yard</li><li>4.3. Iowa Northern Railway Co.'s (IANR) track and bridge</li></ul>	23
rehabilitation	25
4.4. UP's Clinton bridge	25
4.5. UP's Trenton subdivision improvement	28
Passenger rail projects	29
1. BNSF's crossovers, tie and station renewal	29
2. Chicago to Iowa City	32
3. Chicago to Dubuque	36
4. Chicago to Omaha – Iowa City to Omaha segment	40
5. Chicago to Sioux City – Dubuque to Sioux City segment	43
6. Minneapolis to Kansas City via Des Moines	45
7. Minneapolis to Kansas City via Omaha	48
Commuter routes	51
1. Cedar Rapids, Iowa City and Amana Colonies area	51
2. Des Moines area commuter service	54
Rail investment costs	56
Rail freight	57
Passenger rail	59
Performance measures for lowa's railroad system	62

lowa's rail freight system	62
lowa's passenger rail system	63
	05
Part II. Iowa railroad resource guide	65
lowa's railroad system and carriers	65
History	65
Highlights of Iowa's rail system	67
Current situation	68
Railroad freight service	68
Key commodities	70
Passenger rail service	72
National routes	72
Ridership	73
Fares	75
Schedules	75
Revenues and expenses	76
Intermodal facilities	77
Key challenges and future issues	77
Railroad freight and Iowa's economy	80
Rail passenger service and lowa's economy	85
Safety of Iowa's railroad system	87
Railroad network safety and security	87
Track conditions	87
Derailments	89
Hazardous materials in Iowa	90
Security	90
Trespassing	91
Remote-control locomotives	92
Positive train control	93
Railroad and community interactions	93
Railroad crossings	93
Highway-rail grade crossing incident trends	94
Blocked crossings	95
Quiet zones	96
	~7
Part III. Appendices	97
Appendix A. Government interaction with railroads	98
Brief historical overview	98
Federal rail regulatory agencies	98
Surface Transportation Board	98
Federal Railroad Administration	99
lowa rail regulatory agency	99
Iowa Department of Transportation	99

Appendix B. Government financial assistance programs	100
Economic Development	100
Railroad Revolving Loan and Grant Program	100
Safety and maintenance programs	102
Railway-Highway Grade Crossing Safety Fund	102
Highway-Railroad Grade Crossing Surface Repair Fund	104
Highway Grade Crossing Safety Program	107
Capital improvement and maintenance programs	108
Railroad Rehabilitation and Improvement Financing Program	108
Appendix C. Midwest Regional Rail Initiative	109
Routes	109
Ridership	110
Fares	110
Schedule	111
Improvements and funding	111
Revenues and expenses	111
Appendix D. 2008 Iowa railroad profiles	113
Appanoose County Community Railroad	114
BNSF Railway Co.	115
Boone & Scenic Valley Railroad	116
Burlington Junction Railway	117 118
CBEC Railway Inc.	110
Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Co. Cedar River Railroad Co.	120
	120
Chicago, Central and Pacific Railroad Co. D & I Railroad Co.	121
D & W Railroad, LLC	122
Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corp.	123
Iowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad Corp.	125
Iowa Interstate Railroad Ltd.	126
Iowa Northern Railway Co.	120
Iowa River Railroad Inc.	128
Iowa Traction Railroad Co.	129
Keokuk Junction Railway Co.	130
Norfolk Southern Railway Co.	131
Union Pacific Railroad Co.	132
Appendix E. Performance measures for Iowa's railroad system	133
Freight performance measures	133
Total incidents at highway-rail crossings (safety)	133
Railroad derailments per one million ton-miles (safety)	134
Railroad return on investment (efficiency)	135
Average rail revenue per ton-mile (efficiency)	136
Rail fuel user per ton-mile (efficiency)	137

Percent of track-miles able to handle 286,000-pound cars	
(efficiency and quality of life)	138
Percent of track-miles able to operate at least 40 mph	
(efficiency and quality of life)	139
Passenger performance measures	140
Total accidents/incidents relating to rail passenger service	
in Iowa (safety)	140
Cost per passenger-mile (efficiency)	141
Rail passenger revenue and cost per passenger (efficiency)	142
Rail passenger ridership in Iowa (quality of life)	143
Population served by rail passenger stations (quality of life)	144
Rail passenger-miles per gallon (quality of life)	145